CONSENT AGENDA

September 28, 2015

RESOLUTION NOS. 09-28-15-03a through h

RESOLUTION NO. 09-28-15-03

BOROUGH OF NORTH PLAINFIELD COUNTY OF SOMERSET STATE OF NEW JERSEY

BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the Borough of North Plainfield that resolutions numbered

09-28-15-03a, b, c, d, e, f, g and h

having been placed on the Consent Agenda and there having been no objection thereto, the same are hereby approved.

Council President
Council Member

Introduced:

September 28, 2015

Adopted:

September 28, 2015

RESOLUTION NO. 09-28-15-03a

BOROUGH OF NORTH PLAINFIELD COUNTY OF SOMERSET STATE OF NEW JERSEY

	WHERE	AS, th	e foll	owing	applicants	have	been	issued	identification
numbers	by the New Jer	sey Le	galized	l Games	of Chance	Contro	ol Com	mission,	have applied
for bingo	licenses for cal	lendar y	ear 20	16 and	have submit	tted the	requir	ed fees:	

St. Luke's Church ID No. 352-1-14479 St. Luke's Holy Name Society ID No. 352-3-12672

WHEREAS, investigation has shown that said applicants meet the requirements for the issuance of bingo licenses;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Clerk be and is hereby authorized to issue bingo licenses to the said applicants for games as listed on applications filed for calendar year 2016.

Council President
 Council Member

Introduced: September 28, 2015

Adopted: September 28, 2015

RESOLUTION NO. 09-28-15-03b

BOROUGH OF NORTH PLAINFIELD COUNTY OF SOMERSET STATE OF NEW JERSEY

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE AWARD OF CONTRACT TO S. BROTHERS, INC. FOR PROJECT KNOWN AS 2015 CAPITAL ROAD IMPROVEMENTS - VARIOUS STREETS

WHEREAS, the Borough of North Plainfield is in need of a contractor for the project known as the "2015 Capital Road Improvements – Various Streets" (hereinafter, referred to as the "Project"), a public project; and,

WHEREAS, the Borough advertised for bids for the Project for response due before or on September 15, 2015; and,

WHEREAS, five (5) contracting entities picked up the bid package; and,

WHEREAS, two (2) contracting entities submitted bid proposals, which were received and opened as advertised on September 15, 2015; and,

WHEREAS, David J. Testa, P.E., C.M.E., and Grotto Engineering Associates, LLC, Borough Engineers, by report a dated September 16, 2015, has reviewed the bid proposals and has deemed S. Brothers, Inc. (hereinafter, referred to as the "Contractor"), with its principal place of business located at 16 Sobechko Road, Manalapan, New Jersey 07726 and its mailing address located at P.O. Box 317, South River, New Jersey 08882, to be the lowest reasonable and responsible bidder; and,

WHEREAS, Eric M. Bernstein, Esq., and Eric M. Bernstein and Associates, LLC, Borough Attorney, has reviewed the bid proposal of the Contractor and adopts the recommendation of the Borough Engineer; and,

WHEREAS, the Borough Council is satisfied with the proposal submitted by the Contractor, as the lowest responsible bidder, as being the proposal which satisfies the best interest of the Borough and being in conformance with the requirements promulgated pursuant to the Local Public Contracts Law, *N.J.S.A.* 40A:11-1 *et seq*.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Borough Council of the Borough of North Plainfield, County of Somerset, State of New Jersey that the contract for the Project known as 2015 Capital Road Improvements – Various Streets is awarded to S. Brothers, Inc., with a principal place of business located at 16 Sobechecko Road, Manalapan, New Jersey and mailing address of P.O. Box 317, South River, New Jersey, in the amount of Seven Hundred Ninety Five Thousand Three Hundred Sixty Eight Dollars and

Seventy Five Cents (\$795,368.75) and authorizes the Mayor and the Borough Clerk to execute a contract with the Contractor, on behalf of the Borough, with respect to the Project.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the award of this contract is subject to concurrence with all funding requirements.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the award of this Contract shall be subject to the Certification of the Borough's Chief Financial Officer as to the availability of funds for payment for same.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the award is made pursuant to and consistent with the Local Public Contracts Laws of the State of New Jersey and that the contract and its performance shall be consistent with all applicable laws, the Borough's bid request for the Project. and the bid proposal of the Contractor.

Lawrence	e La Ro	nde, C	Council	Presider	11

Council	Member	r.			

Introduced:

September 28, 2015

Adopted:

September 28, 2015

CERTIFICATION

I, Richard K. Phoenix, Municipal Clerk of the Borough of North Plainfield, County of Somerset, State of New Jersey, do hereby certify the foregoing to be a true copy of a Resolution adopted by the Borough Council at a regular meeting of the Borough Council held on September 28, 2015.

		BOROUGH OF NORTH PLAINFIELD
		Richard K. Phoenix, RMC Borough Clerk
Date signed: September	, 2015	

RESOLUTION NO. 09-28-15-03c

BOROUGH OF NORTH PLAINFIELD **COUNTY OF SOMERSET** STATE OF NEW JERSEY

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING REJECTION OF BID FOR NEW 2016 GARBAGE TRUCK AND REAR LOADING BODY

WHEREAS, the Borough of North Plainfield desires to purchase a garbage truck and issued and publically advertised a request for bids, more particularly described as "Part One - New 2016 Garbage Truck Engine, Cab and Chassis and Part Two – New Body of Garbage Truck" (hereinafter collectively referred to as the "Garbage Truck"); and,

WHEREAS, the Borough advertised for bids for the Project for response on or before September 23, 2015, and one (1) bid proposal was received; and,

WHEREAS, the Borough Attorney, Eric M. Bernstein & Associates, LLC, has recommended rejection of the singular bid proposal and re-issuance of the bid package due to the failure to comply with either applicable law or the bid specifications or both by the one (1) bidder.

Plainfield, Co	ounty of Somerset, State of ived by the Borough on Se	ESOLVED by the Borough Council of the Borough of North New Jersey that the Borough Council hereby rejects the bid eptember 23, 2015 in response to the bid solicitation for the BOROUGH COUNCIL OF NORTH PLAINFIELD
		Lawrence La Ronde, Council President
Introduced:	September 28, 2015	Council Member
Adopted:	September 28, 2015	
		CERTIFICATION
State of New	Jersey, do hereby certify th	Clerk of the Borough of North Plainfield, County of Somerset the foregoing to be a true copy of a Resolution adopted by the Borough Council held on September 28, 2015.
		BOROUGH OF NORTH PLAINFIELD
		Richard K. Phoenix, R.M.C. Borough Clerk
Date signed: S	eptember, 2015	

RESOLUTION NO. 09-28-15-03d

BOROUGH OF NORTH PLAINFIELD COUNTY OF SOMERSET STATE OF NEW JERSEY

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AWARD OF BID FOR NEW 2016 DUMP TRUCK TO CAMBRIA AUTOMOTIVE CO. INC.

WHEREAS, the Borough of North Plainfield desires to purchase a dump truck and issued and publically advertised a request for bids for same, more particularly described as "Part One – New 2016 Mack Model GU 432 and Part Two – New Dump Truck Body with Snowplow and Liftgate" (hereinafter collectively referred to as the "Dump Truck"); and,

WHEREAS, the Borough advertised for bids for the Dump Truck for response on or before September 23, 2015, and one (1) bid proposal was received from Cambria Truck Centers, located at 116 Talmadge Road, Edison, New Jersey 08817 (hereinafter, "Vendor"; and,

WHEREAS, Eric M. Bernstein, Esq., and Eric M. Bernstein & Associates, LLC, Borough Attorney, has reviewed the bid proposal of the Vendor and has recommended acceptance of the bid proposal and award of the contract to the Vendor as the lowest responsible bidder; and,

WHEREAS, the Borough Council is satisfied with the proposal submitted by the Vendor, as the lowest responsible bidder, as being the proposal which satisfies the best interest of the Borough and being in conformance with the requirements promulgated pursuant to the Local Public Contracts Law, *N.J.S.A.* 40A:11-1 et seq.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Borough Council of the Borough of North Plainfield, County of Somerset, State of New Jersey that the contract for the manufacture and purchase of the 2016 Dump Truck be and is hereby awarded to Cambria Truck Centers, located at 116 Talmadge Road, Edison, New Jersey 08817, in the amount of One Hundred Thirty Three Thousand Six Hundred Dollars and No Dents (\$133,600.00) and authorizes the Mayor and the Borough Clerk to execute a contract with the Vendor, on behalf of the Borough, with respect to the Dump Truck.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the award of this contract is subject to concurrence with all funding requirements.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the award of this Contract shall be subject to the Certification of the Borough's Chief Financial Officer as to the availability of funds for payment for same.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the award is made pursuant to and consistent with the Local Public Contracts Laws of the State of New Jersey and that the contract and its performance shall be consistent with all applicable laws, the Borough's bid request for the Dump Truck. and the bid proposal of the Vendor.

		BOROUGH COUNCIL OF NORTH PLAINFIELD
		Lawrence La Ronde, Council President
Introduced: Adopted:	September 28, 2015 September 28, 2015	Council Member
	C	CERTIFICATION
Somerset, Sta	ate of New Jersey, do herel	oal Clerk of the Borough of North Plainfield, County of by certify the foregoing to be a true copy of a Resolution gular meeting of the Borough Council held on September
		BOROUGH OF NORTH PLAINFIELD
		Richard K. Phoenix, R.M.C. Borough Clerk
Date signed:	September, 2015	

RESOLUTION NO. 09-28-15-03e

BOROUGH OF NORTH PLAINFIELD COUNTY OF SOMERSET STATE OF NEW JERSEY

RESOLUTION OF THE BOROUGH COUNCIL APPROVING PARTIAL PAYMENT APPLICATION NO. 2 TO CIFELLI & SON GENERAL CONTRACTING, INC. AND INCREASING THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT FOR THE PROJECT KNOWN AS THE WILSON AVENUE ROAD IMPROVEMENTS

WHEREAS, the Borough of North Plainfield previously resolved to award a contract for certain construction services with regard to a project known as "Wilson Avenue Road Improvements" (hereinafter referred to as the "Project"), a public project approved for funding through the State Department of Transportation, said contract having been awarded to Cifelli & Son General Contracting, Inc. (hereinafter referred to as the "Contractor"); and,

WHEREAS, the Borough Engineer, by a report dated September 11, 2015, has reviewed the Contractor's submission of Partial Payment Application No. 2 in the total amount of Two Hundred Thirty Thousand Twenty Eight Dollars and Fifty Four Cents (\$230,028.54); and,

WHEREAS, the Borough Engineer has recommended that the current total contract amount of Three Hundred Fifteen Thousand One Hundred Eighty Three Dollars and No Cents (\$315,183.00) be increased by the sum of Twenty Thousand Dollars and No Cents (\$20,000.000) to cover a change order, due to unanticipated additional costs for police personnel at the construction site, which change order will be submitted as part of a future payment application by the Contractor; and,

WHEREAS, the Borough Engineer has recommended that the total contract amount be increased to the total amount of Three Hundred Thirty Five Thousand One Hundred Eighty Four Dollars and No Cents (\$335,184.00); and,

WHEREAS, Director of Law/Borough Attorney Eric M. Bernstein, Esq., and the offices of Eric M. Bernstein & Associates, LLC has reviewed the Borough Engineer's and the Contractor's submission and accepts with the recommendations of the Borough Engineer.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Borough Council of the Borough of North Plainfield, County of Somerset, State of New Jersey that Partial Payment Application No. 2 is approved in the total amount of Two Hundred Thirty Thousand Twenty Eight Dollars and Fifty Four Cents (\$230,028.54) and payment for same is authorized to be made to the Contractor; and,

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the total contract amount be and is hereby increased to the total amount of Three Hundred Thirty Five Thousand One Hundred Eighty Four Dollars and No Cents (\$335,184.00); and,

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the award of this Contract shall be subject to the Certification of the Borough's Chief Financial Officer as to the availability of funds for payment for same.

		BOR	OUGH OF NORTH PLAINFIELD
		By:	Lawrence La Ronde, Council President
Introduced: Adopted:	September 28, 2015 September 28, 2015		Council Member
	CER	RTIFICA	TION
of Somerset, Resolution a	State of New Jersey, do h	ereby cer ield Bord	f the Borough of North Plainfield, County tify the foregoing to be a true copy of a ough Council at a regular meeting of the
		BOR	OUGH OF NORTH PLAINFIELD
		By:	Richard K. Phoenix, R.M.C. Borough Clerk
Date signed:	September 2015		

RESOLUTION NO. 09-28-15-03f

BOROUGH OF NORTH PLAINFIELD COUNTY OF SOMERSET STATE OF NEW JERSEY

RESOLUTION OF THE BOROUGH COUNCIL APPROVING PARTIAL PAYMENT APPLICATION NO. 2 (FINAL) (INCLUDING CHANGE ORDER NO. 1) TO RALPH CHECCHIO, INC., INCREASING THE TOTAL CONTRACT AMOUNT, CLOSING OUT THE PROJECT KNOWN AS THE GREEN ACRES PARK MULTI-PURPOSE SPORTS COURT IMPROVEMENTS AND AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR AND BOROUGH CLERK TO EXECUTE DOCUMENTS EFFECTUATING SAME

WHEREAS, the Borough of North Plainfield previously resolved to award a contract for certain construction services with regard to a project known as Green Acres Park Multi-Purpose Sports Court Improvements (hereinafter referred to as the "Project") to Ralph Checchio, Inc. (hereinafter referred to as the "Contractor"); and,

WHEREAS, David J. Testa, P.E., C.M.E., of Grotto Engineering Associates, Borough Engineers, has previously reviewed the Contractor's submission of Change Order No. 1 in the amount of Nineteen Thousand Nine Hundred Sixteen Dollars and No Cents (\$19,916.00); and,

WHEREAS, the Borough Engineer, by a report dated September 9, 2015, has reviewed the Contractor's submission of Partial Payment Application No. 2 (Final), in the total amount of Forty Three Thousand Three Hundred Fifty Three Dollars and One Cent (\$43,353.01), which is inclusive of the additional sum for Change Order No. 1; and,

WHEREAS, the Final Adjusted Contract Amount is in the sum of Eighty Nine Thousand Two Hundred Sixty Six Dollars and Sixty One Cents (\$89,266.61); and,

WHEREAS, the Borough Engineer has reviewed the Contractor's submission for the one (1) year maintenance bond and has recommended that the Project be accepted as completed, final payment be issued and the maintenance bond be accepted; and,

WHEREAS, Director of Law/Borough Attorney Eric M. Bernstein, Esq., and the offices of Eric M. Bernstein & Associates, LLC has reviewed the Borough Engineer's and the Contractor's submissions and accepts the recommendations of the Borough Engineer.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Borough Council of the Borough of North Plainfield, County of Somerset, State of New Jersey that the following is authorized:

The Project is accepted in its entirety;

The performance guarantees may be released;

The maintenance bond is accepted;

The Partial Payment Application No. 2 (Final), including Change Order No. 1, is approved in the total amount of Forty Three Thousand Three Hundred Fifty Three Dollars and One Cent (\$43,353.01) and payment for same is authorized to be made to the Contractor; and,

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the total contract amount be and is hereby increased to the total amount of Eighty Nine Thousand Two Hundred Sixty Six Dollars and Sixty One Cents (\$89,266.61); and,

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the award of this Contract shall be subject to the Certification of the Borough's Chief Financial Officer as to the availability of funds for payment for same; and,

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Borough Council hereby authorizes the Mayor and the Borough Clerk to sign and/or execute all necessary documents to close out the project and issue final payment.

BOROUGH OF NORTH PLAINFIELD

By:	
•	Lawrence La Ronde, Council President
	Council Member

Introduced:

September 28, 2015

Adopted: September 28, 2015

CERTIFICATION

I, Richard K. Phoenix, Municipal Clerk of the Borough of North Plainfield, County of Somerset, State of New Jersey, do hereby certify the foregoing to be a true copy of a

Resolution adopted by the North Plainfield Borough Council at a regular meeting of the Borough Council held on September 28, 2015.

	BOROUGH OF NORTH PLAINFIELD
	By: Richard K. Phoenix, R.M.C. Borough Clerk
Date signed: September, 2015	

RESOLUTION NO. 09-28-15-03g

BOROUGH OF NORTH PLAINFIELD COUNTY OF SOMERSET STATE OF NEW JERSEY

BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the Borough of North Plainfield that the Tax Collector is hereby authorized and directed to create duplicate tax sale certificates as follows:

Block 23 Lot 37 205 Rutledge Court Certificate #07-00038 #04-15

Council President
Council Member

Introduced:

September 28, 2015

Adopted:

September 28, 2015

RESOLUTION NO. 09-28-15-03h

BOROUGH OF NORTH PLAINFIELD COUNTY OF SOMERSET STATE OF NEW JERSEY

BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the Borough of North Plainfield that
the attached bills of the accounts named and for the amounts stated, having been duly
audited and found to be correct as of this 28th day of September, 2015 the same be paid; and
that the Mayor and Chief Financial Officer are hereby authorized to sign and deliver
warrants for the same.

Council President
Council Member

Introduced: September 28, 2015

Adopted: September 28, 2015